Maine law.
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698 REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN, MAINTENANCE. 

CHAP. 107 

Chapter 107. 
Resolve, in Favor of the State Reformatory for WOluen for Maintenance. 

Reformatory for Women, personal services and maintenance. 
Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the main-
tenance of the State Reformatory for vVomen, the following sums: 

Personal Services Jan. 1st 1921-June 30, 1923. 

For personal services, namely, salaries and wages of all officers, and 
employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equip­
ment. 

Jan. 1, 1921-June 30, 1921. For the fiscal period January 
first to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, 
inclusive, the sum of eight thousand five hundred dollars, $8,500.00 

July 1, 1921-June 30, 1922. For the fiscal year ending June 
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of 
seventeen thousand five hundred dollars, 17,500.00 

July 1, 1922-June 30, 1923. 
thirtieth, nineteen hundred 
eighteen thousand dollars, 

For the fiscal year ending June 
and twenty-three, the sum of 

Maintenance, Jan. 1, 1921-June 30,1923. 

For maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs, 
replacements, equipment, and for general expenses: 

Jan. 1, 1921-June 30, 1921. For the fiscal period January 
first to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, 
inclusive, the sum of fourteen thousand seven hundred and 

18,000.00 

fifty dollars, 14,750.00 

July 1, 1921-June 30, 1922. For the fiscal year ending June 
thirtieth, nineteen. hundred and twenty-two, the sum of 
thirty-three thousand five hundred dollars, 33,500.00 

July 1, 1922-June 30, 1923. For the fiscal period ending 
June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum 
of thirty-seven thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars, 37,750.00 

Making a total of one hundred and thirty thousand dollars, $130,000.00 

Whereas, the appropriations specified in this resolve, applying to the 
first fisc~l period named herein, are ilnm.ediately ll.eCessary fOl' the con-



INLAND FISHERIES AND GAME-COUNCILLOR DISTRICTS. 699 
CHAP. 108 

tinued operation of this institution and thereby makes this an emergeney 
measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and 
safety; therefore be it 

Resolved, that this resolve shall take effect when approved. 

Approved April 7. 1921. 

Chapter 108. 
Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Sta­

tions for Fish, for the Protection of Fish, Game and Birds, and for Printing the Report of 
the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game, and Other Expenses Ineident to the Admin­
istration of the Depnrtment of Inland Fisheries and Game. 

Inland Fisheries and Game, administration. Resolved: That 
the sum of two hundred and forty-five thousand dollars be, and hereby 
is, appropriated, as follows: Forty-nine thousand dollars for the period 
between January 1st and June 30th, 1921; ninety-eight thousand dollars 
for the period between July 1st, 1921 and June 30th, 1922, and ninety­
eight thousand dollars for the period between July 1st, 1922, and June 
30th, 1923, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fi:oheries and game, 
for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for 
fish in the state, for the protection of fish, game and birds, for printing the 
report of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, for maintenance 
of the state museum, payment of bounties on bob cats killed in this state and 
other expenses incident to the administration of the department of inland 
fisheries and game, and that any of this appropriation unexpended at the 
end of either year shall be available for the following year. 

Approved April 7. 1921. 

Chapter 109. 
Resolve, Dividing the State into Executive Councillor Districts. 

Apportionment executive councillor districts. Resolved: That 
for the years nineteen hundred and twenty-three to and including the year 
nineteen hundred and thirty-two, the state is hereby divided into seven 
councillor districts, each ~of which districts shall be entitled to one coun­
cillor to be chosen in the manner prescribed by the constitution and laws 
of the state, as follows: 

First: 

Second: 
Third: 

York, 1923-24, 1927-28, 1931-32. 
Oxford, 1925-26, 1929-30. 

Cumberland, one for each year. 
Androscoggin, 1925-26, 1929-30, 1931-32. 
Franklin, 1927-28. 
Sagadahoc, 1923-24. 


